
                 General Contractor
                       P. O. Box 929  -----  Monroe, NC 28111-0929

     Office No. (704) 283-7551                            Fax No. (704) 289-8217

Request For Change  (RFC)  To Contract Amount 
 

RFC #   002 PROJECT  NE Rowan County Chemical Booster Station DATE 11/23/2021

Attn: Hayden Reynolds, EIT
Eng./Owner: Hazen and Sawyer
Address: 4011 WestChase Blvd. Suite 500
City: Raleigh, NC 27607
Owner: Rowan County

Description of Change: New CAT Generator with concrete pad for the Northeast Rowan Water Chemical Booster Station. Change Order includes all items required
to install a Permanent Generator and Relocation of Manual Transfer Switch. 
 
Owner has selected the CAT Generator, the quote has been attached and approved. This quote shall overide any specifications as it has already been reviewed.

Dellinger Inc. will supply the generator, installation, and grading/concrete work.  The Boswell Group will add all necessary wiring and take care of the relocation of the
MTS as shown on documents provided.

Due to the extended delivery for the Generator, which is past the original contract time, Dellinger is requesting that the contract be paid in full, including retainage.   
This Change Order would be the only open cost.

*SRU has shown interest in moving the Generator forward closer to the drive and locating the MTS closer toward the drive as well.  

Change Order Amount $74,672.53

This RFC is valid for 30 days, at which time reevaluation of cost and time may be necessary. 
 

Request for Change to Contract Amount Accepted by Owner DELLINGER, INC.
 

By:  ________________________________________ Date: ________ By:  ________________________________________ Date: ________
       Signature        Signature

 
       ______________________________________________________

       Title        Name and Title *
Will Crook - Project Manager

DELLINGER, INC.
HEAVY CONTRACTOR                         MONROE, NC

L:\JobForms\!! RFI and Change Order Log  RFC #2  11/23/2021



General Contractor
P.O. Box 929 ---- Monroe, NC  28111-0929

Office No. (704) 283-7551          Fax No. (703-289-8217

COST DETAILS

REQUEST FOR CHANGE # 002
JOB NO: P-1246 DATE: 11/23/2021
PROJECT: NE Rowan County Chemical Booster Station OWNER: Rowan County

LABOR

SEE ATTACHED $5,864.00
Project Manager Rate X 12 Hour 708.48$                       
Start Up Generator Rate X 8 Hour 472.32$                       

SUBTOTAL $7,044.80
TAX, INS., BENEFITS 35.48% $2,499.50

SUBTOTAL - LABOR $9,544.30

EQUIPMENT

Crane $2,000.00
See Attached $1,600.00

SUBTOTAL - EQUIPMENT $3,600.00

MATERIAL

CAT Generator (See Attached) $26,400.00
Wedge Anchors $100.00
Concrete  $1,300.00
Concrete Forms $350.00
Rebar $1,000.00
Stone $300.00
Expansion Joint Mazterial $10.00
Fuel For Generator $2,354.00
Grassing $300.00

SUBTOTAL $32,114.00
SALES TAX EXEMPT $0.00

SUBTOTAL - MATERIAL $32,114.00

SUBCONTRACTOR

The Boswell Group $18,205.66
See Attached

SUBTOTAL - SUBCONTRACTS $18,205.66

JOB OVERHEAD

OUT OF TOWN EXPENSES $220.00 PER DAY $1,100.00
UTILITIES ( SANITARY FACILITIES,
TELEPHONE, POWER) $14.00 PER DAY $70.00

SUBTOTAL - JOB OVERHEAD $1,170.00

PRORATED AND OTHER COST

MOB / DEMOB $1,500.00
SAFETY 2% OF LABOR $190.89
SMALL TOOLS 2% OF LABOR $190.89

SUBTOTAL - OTHER COSTS $1,881.77

SUB TOTAL $48,310.07

MARK UP 15 % $7,246.51
$55,556.58

SUBCONTRACTS $18,205.66
MARK UP 5% $910.28
SUBTOTAL $74,672.53
BOND 1 % $0.00
TOTAL $74,672.53

59.04$      
59.04$      

DELLINGER, INC.
HEAVY CONTRACTOR                         MONROE, NC

L:\JobForms\!! RFI and Change Order Log  RFC COST #2  11/23/2021 



CREW RATE RFC 002
DATE ########
PROJECT NE Rowan County Chemical Booster Station

LABOR
PER HOUR PER DAY

SUPERINTENDENT $63.00 8 $504.00

CARPENTER $23.10 8 $184.80

LABORER $21.00 8 $168.00

LABORER $20.00 8 $160.00

LABORER $19.50 8 $156.00

LABOR COST PER DAY $1,172.80

LABOR SUMMARY

DAYS TO PERFORM WORK 5.00
COST $5,864.00

EQUIPMENT

                         BLUE BOOK
DESCRIPTION DAILY

RT Backhoe $250.00
Pickup Truck $60.00
Concrete Vibrator $10.00

EQUIPMENT COST PER DAY $320.00

EQUIPMENT SUMMARY

DAYS TO PERFORM WORK 5.00
COST $1,600.00



 
CAROLINA CAT Cline Tate 
9000 Statesville Rd.  Office (704) 731-7265 
Charlotte, NC 28269  Cell (704) 516-5513 
 Ctate@carolinacat.com 

 
 

Quote No.:  30988801 Rev No.: 0    Issue Date:  11/9/2021 

Project Name:  NE Rowan BPS         Validity:   30 days 

Project Location:         

 
QTY 
1 Diesel GENERATOR SET 
 Caterpillar Model C4.4 

⋅ 40kW Standby Rating 
⋅ EPA Stationary Emergency  
⋅ 120/240V, 1 phase, 3 wire, 60 hz 
⋅ UL2200 certified 
⋅ NFPA 110 compliant 
⋅ Local NFPA-99/110 alarm control panel 
⋅ Main line circuit breaker: 150AF, 3 pole, LSI trip unit, SE rated 
⋅ Charging alternator 
⋅ Battery charger 
⋅ Battery set, rack, cables 
⋅ Coolant heater 
⋅ Vibration isolators 
⋅ Sound attenuated enclosure 
  Sound level at full load:  75dBA at 23’ (in free field environment) 
  100 MPH wind load design 
  Internally mounted, super critical grade, exhaust system 
⋅ Sub-base day tank, double wall, UL-142 
  400 Gallon usable capacity, 68 hours at 100% load  
  High level, low level, and rupture basin alarms 
  Fuel level gauge 
  Normal & emergency vents 
⋅ 5 Year warranty 
 

1 GENERAL 
⋅ 2 Day Start-up, testing, and customer training 
Includes 4-hour resistive load bank test on site 
⋅ F.O.B. Job Site for quoted equipment & material (Off-loading and installation not included) 

Total Price:  $26,400.00 (applicable taxes not included) 
 
Estimated Shipment (from submittal approval):   

Genset:    22-24 weeks 
       

 
Invoice & Payment Terms   
Net due 30 days from invoice date 
90% of total price invoiced upon equipment delivery 
10% of total price invoiced upon completion of Carolina CAT’s scope of supply 
 

 
 



CATERPILLAR 2 of 4 CAROLINA CAT 

Clarifications: 
1. Not providing a reactive load bank on site as this is a single phase unit and not 3 phase.  
 
 
 
 
General Notes: 
1. Quote is for equipment listed only. 
2. WE HAVE DETAILED THE EQUIPMENT PROPOSED.  PLEASE REVIEW YOUR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE SURE THAT THE 

EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED ABOVE MEETS YOUR REQUIREMENTS. 
3. Startup quoted is for 2 weekdays and does not include weekend or afterhours work, if needed we will be happy to 

provide pricing for that labor.   
4. This quotation covers items listed herein and does not constitute a specific job proposal.   
5. All equipment furnished loose for installation by others unless specifically listed as installed.  
6. We are quoting this equipment as a material supplier only, we do not include any offloading, installation, concrete pad, 

conduit, wiring, lugs, fuel, fuel piping, and other misc. hardware.  
7. Start-Up, Testing, & Training to be performed during normal business hours unless specifically indicated otherwise.   
8. Relay and/or System Coordination Study is not included unless specifically noted.  
9. Telephone and verbal orders are to be confirmed in writing.   
10. We reserve the right to correct errors or omissions.  
11. Carolina Cat is not responsible for occurrences beyond our control.   
12. Sale is contingent upon customer signing a Carolina CAT Purchaser Agreement Form.  
13. This quotation is made subject to Carolina Tractor Standard Terms and Conditions.   
12.   This quotation is valid for Thirty (30) days from date of issue.   
13. Contracts which include penalties or liquidated damage clauses for failure to meet promised shipping dates are not accepted 

by or binding on Carolina CAT, unless accepted, and confirmed in writing by an officer of Carolina Tractor & Equipment 
Company at its corporate office. 

14. Delivery dates listed above are only estimates based on current delivery times from the manufacturers, they are subject to 
change at any time. Firm delivery dates can only be obtained after equipment has been released for production by the 
manufacturer. Release for production occurs after submittals have been approved in writing by the customer or the 
customer’s representative. 



CATERPILLAR 3 of 4 CAROLINA CAT 

CONDITIONS OF SALE 
 
1.  DEFINITIONS.  For purposes hereof, unless otherwise provided herein (i) “Company” means Carolina Tractor & Equipment 
Company, a North Carolina corporation; (ii) “Conditions of Sale” means the following conditions of sale which are hereby incorporated 
by reference in, and made a part of, the Sales Order Agreement to which these Conditions of Sale are affixed or attached; (iii) 
“Customer” means the individual or entity whose name appears on the face of the Sales Order Agreement; (iv) “Equipment” means 
the equipment and products described on the face of the Sales Order Agreement; (v) “Invoice” means any invoice sent by Company to 
Customer pursuant to a Sales Order Agreement; and (vi) “Sales Order Agreement” means Company’s Sales Order Agreement, which is 
an agreement between Company and Customer. 
2.  PAYMENT TERMS.  Customer shall pay to Company the amount listed on the face of the Sales Order Agreement or Invoice in the 
manner and in accordance with the terms provided on the face of the Sales Order Agreement or Invoice. If Customer fails to pay the 
amount listed on the Sales Order Agreement or Invoice as required, Company may, in its sole discretion, without prejudice to any 
other remedy, do any one or more of the following: (i) postpone shipments, (ii) alter payment terms, (iii) terminate shipments, and (iv) 
charge interest on all overdue amounts at the rate of 1.5% per month compounded monthly (or such lesser rate as is required by 
applicable law).  Any and all taxes imposed by federal, state or other governmental authorities on the sale of the Equipment shall be 
paid by Customer in addition to the prices listed (and whether or not itemized) on the Sales Order Agreement or Invoice.  Customer 
may not hold back, delay or set-off any amounts owed to Company in satisfaction of any claims asserted by Customer against 
Company. 
3.  DELIVERY TERMS.  Unless otherwise stated on the face of the Sales Order Agreement, all delivery terms shall be Free on Board 
(F.O.B.) at the facility where the Equipment is manufactured, pursuant to which the risk of loss passes to Customer when the 
Equipment is put into the possession of a carrier.  Company will use reasonable diligence to meet the scheduled delivery dates 
provided herein, which are estimates and not guarantees of when the Equipment will actually be delivered.  Customer’s acceptance of 
delivery shall constitute a waiver of any claim of damage for delay.  All references to delivery and shipment terms are with reference 
to the applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect from time to time in the State of North Carolina.    
4.  INSTALLATION.  Unless otherwise set forth on the face of the Sales Order Agreement, Company shall not provide (i) any offloading 
or installation services with respect to the Equipment, (ii) any equipment, consumables or other hardware required for the installation 
of the Equipment, including, without limitation, concrete pads, conduit, wiring, lugs, fuel or fuel piping or (iii) any relay or system 
coordination study.       
5.  SECURITY INTEREST.  To secure the payment of the purchase price of the Equipment and all other amounts due to Company from 
Customer, Customer hereby grants to Company a purchase money security interest in the Equipment and in all equipment and goods 
hereafter sold by Company to Customer, all accounts resulting from the sale or other disposition thereof by Customer and in all 
instruments, documents, general intangibles, attachments and accessions related thereto and all proceeds of the foregoing, as such 
terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect from time to time in the State of North Carolina.  Customer hereby 
authorizes Company to file with the appropriate filing offices such UCC-1 financing statements and other instruments and documents 
as Company deems necessary to evidence and perfect the above-described security interest. 
6.  TITLE.  Upon delivery of the Equipment to Customer’s job site, the Equipment shall become the property of Customer, subject to a 
reservation of a security interest herein granted to Company, and any losses or damage thereto shall be borne by Customer.  
Customer shall obtain appropriate risk insurance for fire, theft and extended coverage including vandalism, which recognizes 
Company’s interest. 
7.  WARRANTY.  WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO ANY EQUIPMENT ARE MADE BY THE MANUFACTURER OF SUCH EQUIPMENT, AND, 
UPON REQUEST, COMPANY WILL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY.  COMPANY DOES NOT MAKE 
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE CONDITION OF 
ANY EQUIPMENT, ITS MERCHANTABILITY OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY 
DISCLAIMED. 
8.  REMEDIES UPON BREACH.  If Customer breaches this contract, Company shall be entitled, in addition to any other remedy at law 
or equity, to recover all costs and expenses incurred by Company in connection herewith.  Such costs and expenses shall include, 
without limitation, Company’s reasonable attorney’s fees, costs of labor applied to this contract, overhead, costs of any materials 
applied to or ordered for this contract, and any charges imposed on Company by its suppliers or subcontractors.  If Company breaches 
this contract, Customer’s exclusive remedy shall be to terminate this contract, after written notice to Company of the breach and 
reasonable time to cure, by written notice thereof to Company, and to receive a refund of the Sales Order Agreement amount, if 
previously paid, for any Equipment that have not been shipped or otherwise identified to this contract as of the date of such 
termination.   
9.  CANCELLATIONS.  Cancellation of this contract must be in writing signed by Customer and Company.  Such cancellation will be 
deemed to occur on the date that both parties sign the notice of cancellation. Upon such cancellation, Customer agrees to pay 
Company the greater of (i) thirty percent (30%) of the amount listed on the face of the Sales Order Agreement or Invoice or (ii) all 
costs and expenses incurred by Company in connection with this contract, including, without limitation, Company’s reasonable 
attorney’s fees, costs of labor applied to this contract, overhead, costs of any materials applied to or ordered for this contract, and any 
charges imposed upon Company by its suppliers or subcontractors.   
10.  COSTS.  Customer shall pay all of Company’s costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, of collecting any amount 
not paid when due hereunder and of otherwise enforcing the terms and conditions of this contract. 



CATERPILLAR 4 of 4 CAROLINA CAT 

11.  EXCUSE FOR NON-PERFORMANCE.  Company shall not be liable for damages of any kind, caused by delays in shipment, delivery, 
or any other nonperformance of this contract, directly or indirectly resulting from or contributed to by any circumstances beyond 
Company’s control, including without limitation, riots, wars, earthquakes or national emergencies, labor disputes of every kind 
however caused, embargoes, nondelivery by suppliers, inability to obtain supplies through normal sources of supplies, delays of 
carriers or postal authorities, or governmental restrictions, prohibitions or diversions.  The occurrence of any such circumstance shall 
operate to extend Company’s time of performance hereunder for a period not less than the period of such delay.  In the event of any 
such circumstance, Company may allocate its production and deliveries among its customers as it may decide in its sole discretion. 
12.  INSOLVENCY OF CUSTOMER.  Company may cancel this contract and suspend any further deliveries hereunder without any 
liability to Customer, and, if the Equipment has been delivered but not paid for, the price therefor shall become immediately due and 
payable despite any other agreement to the contrary, if: (i) any proceedings in bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or liquidation are 
taken against Customer; (ii) Customer makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or commits an act of bankruptcy or insolvency; 
(iii) Customer ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on the ordinary course of its business, or transfers all or substantially all of its 
property; (iv) the Equipment is seized under any legal process or confiscated; or (v) Company in good faith believes that the ability of 
Customer to pay or perform any provision of this contract is impaired, or that the Equipment is in danger of being lost, or that any of 
the events mentioned above is about to occur. 
13.  LIMITATION ON DAMAGES.  Company shall not be liable in tort, including liability in negligence or strict liability, and shall have no 
liability at all for injury to persons or property with respect to the Equipment or Company’s performance hereunder.  Company’s 
contractual liability for failure to fulfill its obligations hereunder or any other liability in connection with the Equipment shall be limited 
to the amount of the purchase price of the Equipment.  Even if Company has been advised of the possibility of the following, Company 
shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages, including lost profits and revenues, losses due to 
delay in shipment, failure to realize expected savings, any claim against customer by a third party, or any other commercial or 
economic losses of any kind.   
14.  NOTICES.  All requests, instructions and notices from one party to the other must be in writing and may be given via mail or 
facsimile transmission to the address of the parties shown on the face of the Sales Order Agreement.   
15.  GOVERNING LAW; VENUE.  This contract shall be governed by the laws of the state of North Carolina, without reference to its 
conflict of laws provisions.  All disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be brought and maintained in a state 
or federal court of competent jurisdiction located in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
16.  MISCELLANEOUS.  The terms and conditions stated herein constitute the complete and exclusive statement of the terms and 
conditions of the sale of the Equipment.  There are no other promises, conditions, understandings, representations or warranties of 
any kind with respect to the subject matter hereof.  This contract may be modified only by a writing referencing this contract signed 
by Company and Customer. The parties acknowledge and agree that any and all additional or different terms and conditions contained 
in any of Customer’s acceptances, acknowledgments, invoices, bills or other commercial documents are hereby rejected by Company 
and shall not become part of the Conditions of Sale or limit, modify or otherwise affect the Sales Order Agreement. The failure of 
Company to enforce any right hereunder will not be construed as a waiver of its right to performance in the future.  Any provision of 
this contract which is, or is deemed to be, unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall be severable from this contract in that jurisdiction 
without in any way invalidating the remaining provisions of this contract, and that unenforceability shall not make that provision 
unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.  The rights which accrue to Company by virtue of this contract shall inure to the benefit of its 
successors and assigns. 
17.      Taxes. The pricing and information contained in the quote does not include any taxes that may be incurred by the party 
requesting the quote or CTE. This quote is not valid for capital improvement projects that the requestor submits NC Form 589CI. 
Advise your sales representative if any tax exemption forms will be provided. 
 
 

 
ACCEPTED BY:______________________________   P.O. #:__________________________ 
 

COMPANY:_________________________________   DATE:___________________________ 
 
 
Cline Tate 
Electric Power Sales Engineer  
Carolina Cat | Power Systems Division  
704-731-7265 (direct)  
704-516-5513 (mobile)  
ctate@carolinacat.com  |  www.carolinacat.com  

 

mailto:ctate@carolinacat.com
http://www.carolinacat.com/



























	Caterpillar Quote.pdf
	Total Price:  $26,400.00 (applicable taxes not included)
	Estimated Shipment (from submittal approval):
	Genset:    22-24 weeks


		2021-11-23T14:54:48-0500
	Will Crook




